
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 7th February, 2017 at 6.00 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman)
Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman)
John Bailey
Andrew Baldwin
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
John Chidlow
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Jonathan Dancer
Matthew French
Billy Greening

Tony Hogben
Adrian Lee
Christian Mitchell
Josh Murphy
Godfrey Newman
Brian O'Connell
Connor Relleen
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Simon Torn
Claire Vickers
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 3 - 8

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10/01/17.

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Development Manager and to take such action 
thereon as may be necessary:
5. Appeals 9 - 10

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/16/2506 - Piries Place, Horsham (Ward: Denne) Applicant: Reef 11 - 36

Public Document Pack



Estates/Arcus-PCD
7. DC/16/2700 - Land South of Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre, Wickhurst 

Lane, Broadbridge Heath (Ward: Broadbridge Heath) Applicant: Ms Anna 
Chew

37 - 48

8. DC/16/2272 - Broadbridge Heath Sports Centre, Wickhurst Lane, 
Broadbridge Heath (Ward: Broadbridge Heath) Applicant: Horsham 
District Council

49 - 60

9. DC/16/2173 - Barn at Maple Hill, Newells Lane, Lower Beeding (Ward: 
Nuthurst) Applicant: Mr Tony Shumacher

61 - 68

10. DC/16/2668 - Farnbrakes, Church Street, Rudgwick (Ward: Rudgwick) 
Applicant: Cranfold Developments Ltd.

69 - 78

11. DC/16/2938 - Horsham Park, North Street, Horsham (Ward: Horsham Park) 
Applicant: Mrs Anna Chapman

79 - 86

12. DC/16/2062 - Millers Mead, Nuthurst Street, Nuthurst (Ward: Nuthurst) 
Applicant: Mr Tingey

87 - 94

13. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



1

Planning Committee (North)
10 JANUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, 
Matthew French, Billy Greening, Adrian Lee, Christian Mitchell, 
Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Simon Torn, 
Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Roy Cornell, Jonathan Dancer, Tony Hogben, 
Josh Murphy, Brian O'Connell and Connor Relleen

PCN/74  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6th December 2016 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/75  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DISC/16/0324; DISC/16/0318; DC/16/2370:  Councillor Stuart Ritchie declared 
a personal interest in these applications because he knew one of the objectors.

DISC/16/0324; DISC/16/0318; DC/16/2370:  Councillor Liz Kitchen declared a 
personal interest in these applications because she knew one of the objectors.

DC/16/1011:  Councillor Toni Bradnum declared a personal interest in this 
application because she knew the applicant and took no part in the deliberation 
of this item.

PCN/76  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/77  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/78  DC/16/1961 - LAND AT STATION YARD, CHRISTS HOSPITAL, HORSHAM 
(WARD: SOUTHWATER)  APPLICANT: MS S POULTER

The Development Manager reported that this application sought to agree the 
reserved matters for outline permission DC/13/1412 for 40 dwellings on land 
accessed from King Edwards Close and an extension to the station carpark.  
Reserved matters included appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.  Minor 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
10 January 2017

2

amendments to the approved new road into the site and housing mix were also 
sought.

The application also sought agreement of a number of pre-commencement 
conditions, some of which applied to the full permission that had also been 
granted under permission DC/13/1412, for seven affordable rent units.  The 
application also sought permission to vary the legal agreement attached to 
DC/13/1412 with regard to the tenure split on the fifteen affordable housing 
units.

The application site was located within Christ’s Hospital, with the railway line 
running along its long north-western boundary and Station Road to the south-
east.  The old goods yard building, which was to be converted into seven 
affordable units, was at the north of the site.  There was low-medium density 
residential development to the south.  Christ’s Hospital Station was to the north 
and the site bordered the main station car park.  

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  Four letters of 
objection, and one of comment, had been received.  The applicant’s agent 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: layout scale and 
appearance; landscaping; affordable housing and housing mix; infrastructure 
contrib
[...]
 a further 
five letters from the two adjacent properties had been received objecting to the 
proposal and requesting that the two windows in the east elevation be kept 
closed. Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee in support of the proposal.  

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; the loss of a retail unit; the character of the dwelling and the 
visual amenity of the street scene; the amenity of adjoining occupiers; the 

Page 7



Planning Committee (North)
10 January 2017

6

quality of the residential environment for future occupiers; and parking and 
traffic. 

The Local Member had objected to the principle of the change of use, but 
acknowledged that the property had been adequately marketed for A1 business 
use and the premises was no longer viable as a retail outlet.  It was noted that 
the Highway Authority considered there to be sufficient parking provision in the 
vicinity.

In response to concerns regarding the impact of the windows on the amenity of 
neighbouring properties, officers agreed that Condition 3 could be reworded 
with a view to ensuring that the privacy and amenity of neighbours was 
secured. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/1011 be determined by the 
Development Manager to allow for Condition 3 to be reworded, to 
require details of the glazing and any means of opening for the 
windows to the eastern elevation to be submitted to the Local 
Planning Authority for approval. The view of the Committee was that 
the application should be granted.

The meeting closed at 7.44 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 8



Development Management Committee (North) 
Date: 7th February 2017

Report by the Head of Planning & Environmental Services:   APPEALS
Report run from 21/12/2016 to 25/1/2017

1. Appeals Lodged

I have r
[...]
1

15 & 17 The 
Crescent
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 1NA

Written Reps DISMISS Refuse

Page 10



Contact Officer: Adrian Smith Tel: 01403 215460

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North 

BY: Development Manager

DATE: 7 February 2017

DEVELOPMENT:
Partial redevelopment, conversion and change of use of numbers 1-17 
Piries Place, the former Waitrose service area for mixed uses comprising 
A1, A2, A3, A4, A5, C1, D2 uses, new Piries Place public realm extending 
to Park Place, Carfax and widening to Copnall Way

SITE: Piries Place Horsham West Sussex 

WARD: Denne

APPLICATION: DC/16/2506

APPLICANT: REEF ESTATES/ARCUS-PCD

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: Horsham Denne Neighbourhood Council have 
requested that the application be considered by 
Committee, as they wish to address Members at 
the meeting

RECOMMENDATION: To delegate authority to the Development Manager to grant planning 
permission subject to the completion of a S106 agreement, and appropriate 
conditions.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION
1.2 The application seeks full planning permission for the partial redevelopment of Piries Place 

to provide a new five storey 92-bedroom hotel, a 237 seat three-screen cinema, 
refurbished office units, and a mix of retail, restaurant and drinking establishments. The 
application also proposes to refurbish and extend the public realm from the Carfax to the 
west through the site to Park Place to the east, and to widen Copnall Way to provide new 
loading/unloading bays and a shared cycle lane/footway.

1.3 The plans detail that the easternmost buildings are to be demolished to make way for the 
new hotel building, with the former Waitrose building adjacent to be extended and 
upgraded to form the three screen cinema including a new façade to Copnall Way and first 
floor terrace. The buildings to the west and south side are to be refurbished to include a 
small front extension 
[...]
the 
former Waitrose building abutting Copnall Way. The site also extends to include the access 
alleyways/twittens linking Piries Place to the Carfax, and the pedestrianised public realm 
abutting the multi-storey car park to the east up to Park Place.

1.8 Unit 9 within the westernmost buildings (B52s) and the two alleyways/twittens connecting 
Piries Place to the Carfax sit within the Horsham Conservation Area. The northernmost 
alleyway is set between a run of four Grade II listed buildings whilst the southern alleyway 
sits adjacent to a further run of Grade II listed buildings to its south side. No listed buildings 
sit within the application site, however four of the aforementioned listed buildings do directly 
abut the site boundary beside the alleyways. The western half of the site closest to the 
Carfax sits within a Site of Archaeological Importance.

1.9 The buildings facing into Piries Place all form primary retail frontage within the Horsham 
Town Centre Primary Shopping Area as identified in the Horsham District Planning 
Framework. 

1.10 Piries Place was in the main constructed circa 1990 and comprises a mix of two storey red 
brick and render retail units with pitched roofs and glazed canopies that project over much 
of the open square. The largest building on the site comprises the former Waitrose store to 
the north side which has a rear elevation fronting Copnall Way and service bays to the east 
side facing the multi-storey car park. Surrounding development is again largely two storey 
in scale, bar the 4-5 storey Royal Sun Alliance office building (St Marks Court) set opposite 
Copnall Way to the north. 

Page 12



2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT GOVERNMENT POLICY

2.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (March 2012), sections 1, 2, 4, 7, 10 and 12.

2.3 Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014).

RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICY

2.4 The following policies in the HDPF are considered to be 
[...]
ARD: Nuthurst

APPLICATION: DC/16/2173

APPLICANT: Mr Toby Schumacher

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: At the discretion of the Development Manager

RECOMMENDATION: Refuse planning permission

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks full planning permission to convert an existing hay barn and stable 
block to a 2-bedroom dwelling.  The proposal would retain the existing footprint of the 
building, with a number of external alterations caused by the addition of fenestration. A pair 
of double doors are proposed to the eastern elevation with the addition of a window to the 
proposed bathroom; 2 x stable door openings are proposed to the southern elevation; the 
fenestration to the western elevation would be updated, with an enlarged window to 
centrally; with the addition of a stable door window to the northern elevation, and 2 x 
windows serving bedroom 2. 

1.3 It is proposed to incorporate the adjoining field to the east as part of the residential 
curtilage, with the existing post and rail fencing and hardstanding retained.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.4 The application site consists of a barn and stable block positioned to the east of Newells 
Lane, outside of the designated built-up area of Lower Beeding. The site falls under the 
same ownership of the converted live/work unit that is positioned to the south of the site. 

1.5 The site benefits from access to Newells Lane through an access gate to the north-west of 
the site, with access also provided to the south, adjoining the access/hardstanding of the 
neighbouring property. 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9



1.6 An open field, separated by post and rail fencing is positioned to the east of the barn and 
stables, with the boundary separated by mature hedging and shrubbery along the norther, 
southern and western boundaries.

2. INTRODUCTION

STATUTORY BACKGROUND

2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RELEVANT GOVER
[...]


Scale:

DC/16/2938

Horsham Park

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

26/01/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Pauline Ollive Tel: 01403 215424

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Development Manager

DATE: 7 February 2017

DEVELOPMENT:
Retrospective application for a new vehicular crossover to highway, 
serving Millers Mead and the refurbishment of 2 no existing crossovers - 
accessing land to the rear of Millers Mead

SITE: Millers Mead Nuthurst Street Nuthurst Horsham

WARD: Nuthurst

APPLICATION: DC/16/2062

APPLICANT: Mr Tingey

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than 8 representations received contrary to 
the officer recommendation

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission is granted.

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.1 The application is seeking planning permission for the formation of a new vehicular access 
and associated hard-standing serving Millers Mead and the refurbishment of two existing 
vehicular accesses that serve land to the rear of Millers Mead.  The application does not 
propose any change of use of the paddock to the rear of the site.

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.2 The application site comprises a single storey dwellinghouse on the eastern side of 
Nuthurst Street, a classified road, and adjoining land, in use as a paddock which extends to 
the rear of Winthrift, Micklethrift, Millers Mead and Meadcot.  Nuthurst does not have a 
defined built-up area boundary and is therefore an unclassified settlement.  

1.3 The site and immediate surroundings have a semi-rural character with sporadic pockets of 
residential development, made up of an eclectic mix of single and two-storey house types 
with varying plot sizes bounded by hedges with a high degree of vegetation in and 
[...]
son: To ensure a satisfactory development that is sympathetic to the landscape 
and townscape character and built form of the surroundings, and in the interests of 
visual amenity in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

NOTE TO APPLICANT

The applicant is advised to contact the Highway Licencing Team (tel: 01243 642105) to 
obtain formal approval from the Highway Authority to regularise the site access works on 
the public highway.

Background Papers: DC/16/2062

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



LB

Farm

FB

Sherlock's Wood

Windymere

Micklepage

Pond

Issues

42.9m

House
Luska

Track

Long Acre

Mead

P
ath (um

)

Swimming Pool

Mickle

Longfield

Kendells

Goffsland

Keatings

Engadine

Willowtree

Roberts Lea

Somerville

Hollyhocks

The Haven

Berrys Maple

Chapel Cottage

Pond

Pond

FB

Tr
ac

k

Micklepage

Leigh

41.6m

Winthrift

Cottage

Sunny

Meadcot

Romenda Lodge

MicklethriftMillers Mead

The United Reformed Church

2

Micklepage

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with permission of the Controller 
of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2012. 

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or 
civil proceedings.

Scale:

DC/16/2062

Millers Mead

1:2,500

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

26/01/2017

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Appeals
	6 DC/16/2506 - Piries Place, Horsham (Ward: Denne) Applicant: Reef Estates/Arcus-PCD
	A01 DC-16-2506 Plan

	7 DC/16/2700 - Land South of Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre, Wickhurst Lane, Broadbridge Heath (Ward: Broadbridge Heath) Applicant: Ms Anna Chew
	A02 DC-16-2700 Plan

	8 DC/16/2272 - Broadbridge Heath Sports Centre, Wickhurst Lane, Broadbridge Heath (Ward: Broadbridge Heath) Applicant: Horsham District Council
	A03 DC-16-2272 Plan

	9 DC/16/2173 - Barn at Maple Hill, Newells Lane, Lower Beeding (Ward: Nuthurst) Applicant: Mr Tony Shumacher
	A04 DC-16-2173 Plan

	10 DC/16/2668 - Farnbrakes, Church Street, Rudgwick (Ward: Rudgwick) Applicant: Cranfold Developments Ltd.
	A05 DC-16-2668 Plan

	11 DC/16/2938 - Horsham Park, North Street, Horsham (Ward: Horsham Park) Applicant: Mrs Anna Chapman
	A06 DC-16-2938 Plan

	12 DC/16/2062 - Millers Mead, Nuthurst Street, Nuthurst (Ward: Nuthurst) Applicant: Mr Tingey
	A07 DC-16-2062 Plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
7 FEBRUARY 2017

Present: Councillors: Liz Kitchen (Chairman), Karen Burgess (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bailey, Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, John Chidlow, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Leonard Crosbie, Jonathan Dancer, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Adrian Lee, Godfrey Newman, 
Brian O'Connell, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Simon Torn, 
Claire Vickers and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Alan Britten, Christian Mitchell, 
Josh Murphy and Connor Relleen

PCN/83  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th January 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/84  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/16/2506 - Councillor Christine Costin declared a Personal and Prejudicial 
interest as her family has interests in that area.

PCN/85  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/86  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/87  DC/16/2506 - PIRIES PLACE, HORSHAM (WARD: DENNE) APPLICANT: 
REEF ESTATES/ARCUS-PCD

The Development Manager reported that this application sought full planning 
permission for the partial redevelopment of Piries Place to provide a five storey 
92-bedroom hotel, a 237 seat three-screen cinema, refurbished office units, and 
a mix of retail, restaurant and drinking establishments. The application also 
proposed the refurbishment and extension of the public realm from the Carfax 
to the west through to Park Place to the east.  Copnall Way would be widened 
to provide new loading bays and a shared cycle lane/footway.  Cycle parking 
opposite Piries Place car park was also proposed.  Buildings to the east of the 
site would be demolished to make way for the hotel, and the former Waitrose 



Planning Committee (North)
7 February 2017

2

would be extended to accommodate the cinema. Buildings on the west and 
south side of Piries place would be refurbished.

The application site was located in Horsham town centre, east of the Carfax.  
Piries Place was a triangular shaped square surrounded by retail and other 
commercial uses; all buildings facing the square were within the application site.  
The two access alleyways linking Piries Place to the Carfax, and the 
pedestrianised area abutting the multi-storey car park to the east were also part 
of the application site.

The two alleyways and one unit to the west (the restaurant/bar B52s) were 
within the Horsham Conservation Area.  There were a number of Grade II listed 
buildings adjacent to the alleyways, four of which abutted the application site. 
The western half of the site was within a Site of Archaeological Importance.  
Piries Place was mostly two storey red brick and render retail units constructed 
circa 1990. The largest building on the site was the former Waitrose on the 
north side.  Surrounding development was largely two storey, apart from the 4-5 
storey Royal Sun Alliance office building opposite Copnall Way to the north. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Neighbourhood Council objected to the aspects of the application.  
Horsham Society objected to the proposal, and seven letters of objection had 
been received.  One letter of support and two of comment had also been 
received. Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application and 
the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; landscaping; impact on heritage assets; 
impact on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers; and highways, including 
access, parking and servicing.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2506 be granted subject to 
conditions as reported with an additional condition to be added that 
removes development rights for aerials and other telecoms 
equipment on the roof of the hotel building and the completion of a 
legal agreement with condition 12 to be agreed with the local 
Members, and the remainder to be delegated to the Development 
Manager.



Planning Committee (North)
7 February 2017

3

3

PCN/88  DC/16/2700 - LAND SOUTH OF BROADBRIDGE HEATH LEISURE 
CENTRE, WICKHURST LANE, BROADBRIDGE HEATH (WARD: 
BROADBRIDGE HEATH) APPLICANT: MS ANNA CHEW

The Development Manager reported that this application sought permission for 
the development of Broadbridge Health sports facilities, including a single 
storey pavilion, three sports pitches, a skate park, vehicular and pedestrian 
accesses and landscaping.  There would be works to level the ground, and 
adjacent to the new housing estate an eight metre wide tree planted buffer was 
proposed. 

The proposal formed part of the requirement under the legal agreement 
attached to outline permission DC/09/2101 (residential development of Land 
South of Broadbridge Heath (Wickhurst Green)) for a pavilion, sports pitches 
and skate park.  The legal agreement also required MUGAs, which had already 
been granted under permission under DC/16/1263.  

Application DC/16/2272 for infrastructure including access points, stands and 
floodlighting to enable Broadbridge Heath Football Club to use the site had also 
been submitted for consideration by the Committee. 

The application site was located on vacant land directly south of Broadbridge 
Leisure Centre and indoor Bowls Club, within the built-up area of Broadbridge 
Heath. The A24 slip road was to the east and the A281 link road to the south.  A 
line of trees covered by a TPO sat on the northern boundary, beyond which was 
the Tesco car park.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council had not commented on the application.  Eleven letters of 
objection and six of support had been received. Two members of the public 
addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the 
Parish Council and a Member of Horsham District Council both spoke in 
support of the application. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and appearance; landscaping; drainage; access and 
parking.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2700 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.



Planning Committee (North)
7 February 2017

4

PCN/89  DC/16/2272 - BROADBRIDGE HEATH SPORTS CENTRE, WICKHURST 
LANE, BROADBRIDGE HEATH (WARD: BROADBRIDGE HEATH) 
APPLICANT: HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Development Manager reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a two covered stands accommodating 100 seated and 100 
standing spectators and eight 15 metre high floodlights for use ancillary to the 
football pitches.  The four floodlights on the southern side would use low glare 
technology.  Perimeter fencing, spectator rail and turnstile adjacent to the 
pavilion were also proposed.  There would be additional footpaths linking the 
area to the leisure centre.

A separate application for the development of Broadbridge Health sports 
facilities, including a single storey pavilion, three sports pitches and a skate park 
were also being considered by the Committee.

The application site was located on vacant land directly south of Broadbridge 
Leisure Centre and indoor Bowls Club, west of the A24 within the built-up area 
of Broadbridge Heath.  The housing to the east formed part of the wider 
redevelopment of this area.

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee.  The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council had not commented on the application.  Twenty letters of 
objection and 34 letters of support, including one from Broadbridge Heath Joint 
User Group, had been received.  The developers of the neighbouring 
development at Wickhurst Green had commented on the proposal. One 
member of the public spoke in objection to the application and two members of 
the public and the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal. A representative of the Parish Council and a Member of Horsham 
District Council both spoke in support of the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; impact on parking and highways; and the effect of floodlighting 
and noise on the amenity of neighbouring occupiers.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2272 be granted subject to the 
conditions and reasons as reported.



Planning Committee (North)
7 February 2017

5

5

PCN/90  DC/16/2173 - BARN AT MAPLE HILL, NEWELLS LANE, LOWER BEEDING 
(WARD: NUTHURST) APPLICANT: MR TONY SHUMACHER

The Development Manager reported that this application sought full planning 
permission to convert an existing hay barn and stable block in to a 2-bedroom 
dwelling. The proposal retained the existing building footprint with a number of 
external alterations.

It was proposed to incorporate the adjoining field as part of the residential 
curtilage with the existing post and rail fencing and hardstanding retained.

The application site was to the east of Newells Lane, outside of the designated 
built-up area of Lower Beeding.

Details of relevant government and council policies and the relevant 
Neighbourhood Plan, as contained within the report, were noted by the 
Committee. The responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as 
contained within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected the application. Seven letters of support had been 
received. Two members of the public and the applicant addressed the 
Committee in support of the proposal. A representative of the Parish Council 
spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; Character of the site and landscape character of the area; 
Amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties; Existing Parking and Traffic 
Conditions.

Members considered the officer recommendation as set out in the report, 
however, Members were concerned that if the buildings were not converted, 
they would remain redundant and would not be used in the future. They 
considered that this application should be approved as there was no other 
foreseeable use for the buildings and that other similar barn conversions had 
been permitted in a close proximity to the site.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2173 be approved subject to 
relevant conditions to be delegated to the Development Manager in 
consultation with the local Member.

PCN/91  DC/16/2668 - FARNBRAKES, CHURCH STREET, RUDGWICK (WARD: 
RUDGWICK) APPLICANT: CRANFOLD DEVELOPMENTS LTD.

The Development Manager reported that this application sought consent for the 
demolition of an existing bungalow and the erection of a pair of two storey, 
semi-detatched, 4-bedroom dwellings.



Planning Committee (North)
7 February 2017

6

The application site was located on the eastern side of Church Street within the 
built-up area boundary of Rudgwick.

Details of relevant government and council policies, relevant planning history 
and the relevant Neighbourhood Plan, as contained within the report, were 
noted by the Committee. The responses from statutory internal and external 
consultees, as contained within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected the application. Eight letters of objecting to the 
application had been received. Three members of the public spoke in objection 
to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; Character and Appearance; Impact on neighbouring amenities; 
Standard of accommodation.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2668 be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.

PCN/92  DC/16/2938 - HORSHAM PARK, NORTH STREET, HORSHAM (WARD: 
HORSHAM PARK) APPLICANT: MRS ANNA CHAPMAN

The Development Manager reported that this application sought permission for 
the resurfacing of the four existing tennis courts, the replacement of existing 
fencing around the courts and the erection of floodlighting columns on the 
Southern side of Horsham Park. 

Details of relevant government and council policies and relevant planning 
history, as contained within the report, were noted by the Committee. The 
responses from statutory internal and external consultees, as contained within 
the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected the application. Seven letters of support had been 
received. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; Private and Visual Amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/16/2938 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer’s report.



Planning Committee (North)
7 February 2017

7

7

PCN/93  DC/16/2062 - MILLERS MEAD, NUTHURST STREET, NUTHURST (WARD: 
NUTHURST) APPLICANT: MR TINGEY

The Development Manager reported that this application sought permission for 
the formation of a new vehicular access and associated hard-standing serving 
Millers Mead and the refurbishment of two existing vehicular accesses that 
serve land to the rear of Millers Mead.

The application site comprised a single storey dwelling on the eastern side of 
Nuthurst Street, a classified road, and adjoining land, in use as a paddock 
which extends to the rear of Winthrift, Micklethrift, Millers Mead and Meadcot.

Details of relevant government and council policies, relevant planning history 
and the relevant Neighbourhood Plan, as contained within the report, were 
noted by the Committee. The responses from statutory internal and external 
consultees, as contained within the report, were considered by the Committee.

The Parish Council objected the application. 24 letters objecting to the 
application had been received. Three members of the public spoke in objection 
to the application A representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to 
the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; Visual Amenity; Neighbouring Amenity; highways impact.

Members considered the officer recommendtation as set out in the report, 
however, Members were concerned about the harmful impact of the crossovers 
on the rural amenity of the area which they felt was contrary to the 
Neighbourhood Plan.

RESOLVED

That outline consent for planning application DC/16/2062 be refused 
for the following reason: 

The proposed development would cause harm to the character and 
appearance of the streetscene by virtue of an urbanising effect of the 
proliferation of crossovers within this part of the streetscene and as 
such would be contrary to the Nuthurst Neighbourhood Plan 2015 - 
2031 and Policy 26 of the HDPF. 

The meeting closed at 8.38 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN


